

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: CrI.P.No.4558 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05.	30.06.2026	<u>Dr.YLR,J</u> Heard Sri K.Ramakanth Reddy, the learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the petitioner. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor is directed to produce the case record, especially the remand report submitted by the Investigating Officer before the learned Judicial Magistrate, to show the date and time on which the copy of remand report was furnished to the petitioner. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor is further directed to get the information regarding the progress of the investigation with regard to the plea of alibi taken by the petitioner, namely, that on 09.02.2026, the date of the alleged commission of the offence, he was not at the scene of offence, but was at Tirumala for Darshan. The learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chintapalli, and the learned I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Visakhapatnam, are directed to submit the entire record in Crime No.04 of 2026 of Annavaram Police Station, ASR District, in digital form. Post on 07.07.2026. RSI Dr.YLR,J	

--	--	--	--