

[3521]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4558 OF 2026



Between:

Addagarla PrakashKumar alias Addogarla Prakash Kumar, S/o. Srinu, 23years, C/Velsma, Painting works, Neelampeta village and post, Narsipatnam Mandal, Anakapalli District

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through Station House Officer, Annavaram Police Station, ASR District, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High court of AP

Respondent

Petition under Sections 480 & 483 of BNSS (Old Sections 437 & 439 of Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to enlarge him on bail in connection with Crime no. 4 of 2026 of Annavaram Police Station.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of DUGGIRALA SUBASH Advocate for the Petitioner(s), PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Heard Sri K.Ramakanth Reddy, the learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the petitioner.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor is directed to produce the case record, especially the remand report submitted by the Investigating Officer before the learned Judicial Magistrate, to show the date and time on which the copy of remand report was furnished to the petitioner.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor is further directed to get the information regarding the progress of the investigation with regard to the plea of alibi taken by the petitioner, namely, that on 09.02.2026, the date of the alleged commission of the offence, he was not at the scene of offence, but was at Tirumala for Darshan.

The learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chintapalli, and the learned I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Visakhapatnam, are directed to submit the entire record in Crime No.04 of 2026 of Annavaram Police Station, ASR District, in digital form.

Post on 07.07.2026.”

SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The 1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Visakhapatnam
2. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chintapalli.
3. The Superintendent, Central Jail, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
4. The Station House Officer, Annavaram Police Station, ASR District,
5. One CC to SRI. DUGGIRALA SUBASH Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CC's to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP at Amaravati. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED: 30/06/2026

POST ON 07.07.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.4558 of 2026

DIRECTION

